COUNTY OF NAPA

PLANNING DIVISION
1195 3" Street, Suite 210
Napa, C" 94559

A Tradition of Stewardship 707-253-4417

A Commitment to Service

Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Neqgative Declaration

Project Title
Lands of Corey Tentative Parcel Map Application N P11-00045, Variance Application N2 P12-00235, and Conservation Regulations
Use Permit Exception N2 P12-00388

Property Owner
Kathy A. Corey, 6151 Hillside Drive, El Sobrante, Calif., 94803

County Contact Person, Phone Number and Email
C. M. Cabhill, Planner, 707.253.4847, chris.cahill@countyofnapa.org

Project Location and APN

In their current configuration, the subject parcels are 622 acres (APN 033-210-016) and 41.6 acres (APN 033-210-014) in size. They
are accessed from Scally Lane, a private road running east from Gordon Valley Road beginning approximately 1 % miles north of its
intersection with Wooden Valley Cross Road, within the AW (Agricultural Watershed) zoning district. No address presently assigned,
Scally Lane, Napa, Calif., 94558.

Project Sponsor’s Name and Address
Hugh Linn, Riechers Spence & Associates, 1515 Fourth Street, Napa, Calif., 94559, 707.252.3301, hlinn@rsacivil.com

General Plan Description
AWOS (Agriculture, Watershed, and Open Space)

Zoning
AW (Agricultural Watershed)

Project Description

Tentative parcel map to divide an approximately 660 acre property, presently consisting of two parcels, into four parcels of 160.8,
161.9,178.9, and 161.7 acres in size. Tentative parcel map approval includes waiver of the NCC §17.34.020 (H) requirement for
secondary parcel access. The proposed tentative map includes proposed road alignments and residential building envelopes for
each resulting parcel, portions of which may ultimately be developable by-right.

Variance to allow the creation of lots which do not strictly comply with the width to depth requirements of the County’s parcel
design standards (NCC §18.104.110 D.)

Conservation Regulations Use Permit Exception to allow the encroachment of access drives into required stream setbacks (45’ to
85’ required, 20" and up proposed).

The project site is not located on the lists enumerated under Section 65962.5 of the Government Code, including, but not necessarily
limited to, lists of hazardous waste facilities.



Preliminary Determination

Napa County’s Director of Planning, Building, and Environmental Services has tentatively determined that the project analyzed in
the attached initial study checklist would not have a significant effect on the environment as mitigated and the County intends to
adopt the mitigated negative declaration. Copies of the proposed mitigated negative declaration and all documents referenced
therein are available for review at the offices of the Napa County Planning, Building, and Environmental Services Department, 1195
Third St., Suite 210, Napa, CA 94559 between the hours of 8:00 AM and 4:45 PM Monday through Friday (excepting holidays).

C.M. date

Written Comment Period - December 3, 2012 to January 3, 2013

Please send written comments to the attention of C.M. Cahill at 1195 Third St., Suite 210, Napa, CA. 94559, or via e-mail to
chris.cahill@ countyofnapa.org. A public hearing on this project is tentatively scheduled [or the Napa County Conservation,
Development, and Planning Commission at 9:00 AM or later on Wednesday January 16", 2013. You may confirm the date and time of
this hearing by calling (707) 253.4417.
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COUNTY OF NAPA
Planning Division
Planning, Building, and Environmental Services Department
1195 Third St., Suite 210
Napa, Calif. 94559
(707) 253-4416

Initial Study Checklist
(form updated September 2010)

Project Title:
Lands of Corey Tentative Parcel Map Application Ne P11-00045, Variance Application Ne P12-00235, and Conservation
Regulations Use Permit Exception Ne P12-00388.

Property Owner:
Kathy A. Corey, 6151 Hillside Drive, £l Sobrante, Calif., 94803

County Contact Person, Phone Number and Email:
C. M. Cahill, Planner, 707.253.4847, chris.cahill@ countyofnapa.org

Project Location and APN:

In their current configuration, the subject parcels are 622 acres (APN 033-210-016) and 41.6 acres (APN 033-210-014) in
size. They are accessed from Scally Lane, a private road running east from Gordon Valley Road beginning approximately 1 %
miles north of its intersection with Wooden Valley Cross Road, within the AW (Agricultural Watershed) zoning district. No
address presently assigned, Scally Lane, Napa, Calif., 94558.

Project Sponsor’s Name and Address:
Hugh Linn, Riechers Spence & Associates, 1515 Fourth Street, Napa, Calif., 94559, 707.252.3301, hlinn@ rsacivil.com

General Plan Description:
AWOS (Agriculture, Watershed, and Open Space)

Zoning:
AW (Agricultural Watershed)

Description of Project.

Tentative parcel map to divide an approximately 660 acre property, presently consisting of two parcels, into four parcels of
160.8, 161.9, 178.9, and 161.7 acres in size. Tentative parcel map approval includes waiver of the NCC §17.34.020 (H)
requirement for secondary parcel access. The proposed tentative map includes proposed road alignments and residential
building envelopes for each resulting parcel, portions of which may ultimately be developable by-right.

Variance to allow the creation of lots which do not strictly comply with the width to depth requirements of the County’s
parcel design standards (NCC §18.104.110D.)

Conservation Regulations Use Permit Exception to allow the encroachment of access drives into required stream setbacks
(45’ to 85’ required, 20’ and up proposed).

Describe the environmental setting and surrounding land uses.

The project is proposed on a roughly 660 acre holding, currently divided into two parcels, which is located on the western
slope of Signal Hill in the Vaca Mountains, above Gordon Valley. As the crow flies, it is located about nine miles east-
northeast of the City of Napa. The property is currently undeveloped, with improvements limited to cattle fencing and a
fairly limited mileage of dirt ranch roads. The property has traditionally been utilized for cattle grazing and open space uses
such as hunting.



At its highest point, along the eastern edge of parcel 033-210-016 and some 1,200 feet west of the Solano County line, the
subject property has an elevation of 1,600 feet. At its lowest point, where Scally Lane enters parcel 033-210-014 from the
west, the elevation is approximately 350 feet above sea level. A long central valley, extending from Gordon Valley, runsin a
northeasterly direction through the site, bordered by hills and other small valleys on either side. The property is dominated
by mixed oak woodlands with scattered open grasslands in the valleys and on some hillsides. Several seasonal drainages
traverse the site, generally flowing southwesterly. The central tributary drainage, Chimney Creek, is a blue line stream as
indicated on the Fairfield North 7.5 minute USGS quadrangle. Four main vegetation types occur on the property: mixed oak
woodland, annual grassland, chamise chaparral, and oak-bay riparian.

The wider Gordon Valley area is characterized by relatively narrow branching river valleys, stretching south into Solano
County, which have historically been planted to orchard crops including walnuts and wine grapes. Most of the area is still in
active agricultural use. The steeply sloping hillsides surrounding the cultivated valley floor are heavily wooded and given
over mostly to cattle grazing and open space uses. Streams running through the area include Gordon Valley Creek,
Ledgewood Creek, and Suisun Creek, along with a number of un-named tributaries. The far northeastern edge of the
Gordon Valley area is defined by Lake Curry, a roughly 350 acre domestic water supply reservoir owned and managed by
the City of Vallejo. In 1992, the City of Vallejo found itself unable to comply with California Department of Health Services
water treatment requirements and stopped withdrawing water from Lake Curry. Since that time, water from the lake has
been released to Suisun Creek at a rate of two to three cubic feet per second.

Historically, Gordon Valley was a portion of Rancho Chimiles, a 17,762 acre land grant deeded to Jose Ignacio Berryessa by
the Mexican Governor Pio Pico in 1842. Following statehood and pursuant to the 1851 Act to Ascertain and Settle Private
Land Claims in the State of California, the entirety of the Chimiles grant was then patented by Nathan Coombs and his
father-in-law William Gordon. Portions of the grant then passed to John Wooden, who settled the valley to the northeast
which now bears his name. Various descendents of William Gordon remain in Gordon Valley to this day, farming much of
the valley floor and surrounding upland rangelands as the Gordon, Gordon family, Loney, and Morgan Ranches.

Based on Napa County environmental resource mapping and the Soil Survey of Napa County, California (G. Lambert and J.
Kashiwagi, Soil Conservation Service), the project area includes soil classified as Cole Silt Loam (0 to 2 percent slopes),
Bressa-Dibble Complex {30 to 50 percent slopes) and Maymen-Los Gatos Complex (50 to 75 percent slopes). The Cole
series consists of very deep, somewhat poorly drained soils that formed in alluvium from mixed sources. Cole soils are on
river tarraces, basins, flood plains, or on alluvial fans with slopes of 0 to 5 percent. The mean annual precipitation is about
40 inches. Cole soils are somewhat poorly drained with slow runoff and slow permeability. Many areas have been artificially
drained or have had drainage altered by gullying. The soils are generally used for production of orchards, vineyards, truck
crops, and irrigated pasture. Uncultivated areas have oak-grass vegetation with some shrubs and forbs. The soils of the
Bressa series are well drained, moderately deep soils over weathered sandstone. They formed in material weathered from
fine grained sandstone and shale. The mean annual precipitation is about 25 inches and permeability is moderately slow
with very rapid runoff. Bressa-Dibble soils are used for dryland range and as habitat for wildlife. The Maymen-Los Gatos
Complex consists of shallow, somewhat excessively drained soils that formed in residuum weathered from shale, schist,
greenstone, sandstone and conglomerate. Maymen soils are on mountains where slopes range from 50 to 75 percent. The
mean annual precipitation is about 42 inches, and the mean annual temperature is about 52 to 59 degrees Fahrenheit with
a frost free period of about 130 to 330 days. Maymen soils are somewhat excessively drained with high to very high runoff
and moderate to moderately rapid permeability; the threat of erosion is high to very high. Soils in the series are for
watershed, wildlife habitat and recreation. Vegetation is usually open stands of chaparral consisting of chamise, Manzanita,
several species of ceanothus, several species of scrub or dwarf oak and scattered small trees in protected sites such as
drainages or northerly slopes.

The County’s geological hazard mapping indicates that the subject parcels include a number of landslides, landslide deposits
and creeps; some of which likely remain active. No faulting has been identified on the property, though the Cordellia Fault
is located approximately 1 % miles to the west.

Land use in the wider Gordon Valley area is a mix of intensive vineyard and orchard land on the valley floor with
pastureland, open space, and large lot residential parcels on the hillsides. The area is rural and quite lightly populated, with
a population density well below 500 persons per square mile. CaiFire and Gordon Valley Volunteer Fire Department stations



10.

are located at the intersection of Gordon Valley Road and Wooden Valley Cross Road. The area in and around Gordon
Valley is part of the Fairfield-Suisun Joint Unified School District, with students attending Suisun Valley School K-8 and
Armijo High School in Fairfield. The subject property, and all surrounding areas, are zoned AW (Agricultural Watershed) and
General Plan designated AWOS (Agriculture, Watershed, and Open Space).

Other agencies whose approval is required (e.g., permits, financing approval, or participation agreement).
None presently identified.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS AND BASIS OF CONCLUSIONS:

The conclusions and recommendations contained herein are professional opinions derived in accordance with current standards of
professional practice. They are based on a review of the Napa County Environmental Resource Maps, the other sources of

inform

ation listed in the file, and the comments received, conversations with knowledgeable individuals; the preparer's personal

knowledge of the area; and, where necessary, a visit to the site. For further information, see the environmental background

inform
On the

]

X
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ation contained in the permanent file on this project.
basis of this initial evaluation:

| find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a NEGATIVE DECLARATION will
be prepared.

| find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will not be a significant
effect in this case because revisions in the project have been made by or agreed to by the project proponent. A MITIGATED
NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.

| find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT
is required.

| find that the proposed project MAY have a “potentially significant impact” or “potentially significant unless mitigated”
impact on the environment, but at least one effect 1) has been adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to
applicable legal standards, and 2) has been addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis as described on
attached sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must analyze only the effects that remain_to be
addressed.

| find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, because all potentially
significant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to applicable
standards, and (b) have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including
revisions or mitigation measures that are imposed upon the proposed project, nothing further is required.

Signature Date

Name:

C.M. Cahill for Napa County Planning




Less Than

Potentially Significant Less Than
Significant Impact  With Mitigation Significant No
Incorporation Impact Impact

. AESTHETICS. Would the project:

a) Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista? O ] X U
b) Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited to,

trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a state scenic

highway? D D @ D
c) Substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of the

site and its surroundings? D D E D
d} Create a new source of substantial light or glare which would

adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area? ] ] X ]

Discussion:

a.-c. Visual resources are those physical features that make up the environment, including landforms, geological features, water,
trees and other plants, and elements of the human cultural landscape. A scenic vista, then, would be a publicly accessible
vantage point such as a road, park, trail, or scenic overlook from which distant or landscape-scale views of a beautiful or
otherwise important assembly of visual resources can be taken-in. As generally described in the Environmental Setting and
Surrounding Land Uses section, above, the greater Gordon Valley area is defined by narrow stream valleys and steep
heavily-wooded ridges. It is a landscape with very few open, sweeping views. The existing visual character of Gordon Valley
and its surroundings is characterized by active vineyard operations and related agricultural buildings on the valley floor and
open grazing lands on the surrounding foothills. Throughout Gordon Valley, this traditional development pattern includes a
low density scatter of residential uses.

The portion of Gordon Valley, which, along with its foothills, constitutes most of the subject parcel is all but invisible from
any public vantage point, as itis separated from Gordon Valley Road by a north-south ridgeline. Additionally, Wooden
Valley Road, which runs parallel and to the west of Gordon Valley Road, is a designated Viewshed road. Any eventual
development on the subject property which might be visible from Wooden Valley Road would be subject to the standards
and requirements of the County’s Viewshed Protection Ordinance, which acts to ensure that the visual impacts of hillside
development are less than significant. The project is not in, nor is it near, any state scenic highway. Seen as a whole,
nothing in this project will substantially alter a scenic vista or substantially degrade the existing visual character of the site
or its immediate surroundings.

d. The land division proposed here will not, in and of itself, result in the creation of any new sources of light or glare. Because

this project would increase the number of legal parcels from two to four it entails a foreseeable doubling of future
residential development. However, the very large resulting parcel sizes (a minimum of 160 acres), the limited population
density and therefore limited number of sensitive receptors in the vicinity, and the restrictions imposed on hillside
development by the Viewshed Ordinance will combine to make impacts associated with light and glare less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.



Less Than

Potentially Significant Less Than
Significant Impact With Mitigation Significant No
Incorporation Impact Impact
AGRICULTURE AND FOREST RESOURCES. Would the project:
a) Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide
Importance (Farmland) as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to
the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program of the California
Resources Agency, to non-agricultural use? D D D &

b) Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson Act

contract? |:] D D &

c) Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest land as
defined in Public Resources Code Section 12220(g), timberland as
defined in Public Resources Code Section 4526, or timberland zoned D D [:] lz
Timberland Production as defined in Government Code Section
51104(g)?

d) Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-
forest use in a manner that will significantly affect timber, aesthetics, ] ] ] X
fish and wildlife, biodiversity, water quality, recreation, or other
public benefits?

e) Involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their
location or nature, could result in conversion of farmland to non-

agricultural use? D D D &

Discussion:

Based on a review of Napa County environmental resource mapping (Department of Conservation Farmlands, 2006), valley
floor portions of the subject property are categorized either as Farmland of Local Importance or Grazing Land. Upslope
portions of the holding are designated either as Grazing Land or Other Land. The proposed parcels are consistent with the
160 acre minimum lot size requirements of the property’s AW zoning, a parcel size which accommodates agricultural
operations of both the irrigated and non-irrigated variety. No development is proposed at this time and future
development, to the extent it conforms with the Zoning Code, would be limited in scope and consistent with agricultural
use. The project will not result in the conversion of special status farmland to non-agricultural use.

The property is not subject to a Williamson Act Contract and, as noted above, the project is consistent with the area’s AW
{Agricultural Watershed) zoning and 160 acre minimum lot size. No development is presently proposed and any future
development must be consistent with the parcels’ agricultural zoning. The project will not conflict with existing zoning for
agricultural use.

The subject property is not subject to timberland or forestland zoning. The project will not conflict with existing zoning for,
or cause rezoning of, forest land as defined in Public Resources Code Section 12220(g), timberland as defined in Public
Resources Code Section 4526, or timberland zoned Timberland Production as defined in Government Code Section
51104(g). The proposed project includes only a land division; no development is actually proposed at this time. While this
document treats the construction of driveways as foreseeable to the extent they will serve multiple parcels, those
driveways will primarily be located on lower valley-floor portions of the property, where only scattered trees exist. A total
of three trees will foreseeably be removed (see submitted plans, Station 50+00). No timberland will be converted.

As discussed at items “a.” and “b.”, above, this project is consistent with the property’s AW agricultural zoning. It will not
cause changes to the existing environment which could result in the conversion of farmiand to a non-agricultural use.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.



Less Than

Potentially Significant Less Than
Significant Impact  With Mitigation Significant No
Incorporation Impact Impact

AIR QUALITY. Where available, the significance criteria established by the applicable air quality management or air pollution control district
may be relied upon to make the following determinations. Would the project:

a) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality
plan?

b) Violate any air quality standard or contribute substantially to an
existing or projected air quality violation? D D @ D

c) Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria
pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment under an
applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard (including
releasing emissions which exceed quantitative thresholds for ozone

O
[
X
[

precursors)?
d) Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations? E] D E D
e) Create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people? [:] D & D

Discussion:

a.-C.

On June 2, 2010, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District’s Board of Directors unanimously adopted thresholds of
significance to assist in the review of projects under the California Environmental Quality Act. The thresholds were
designed to establish the level at which the District believed air pollution emissions would cause significant environmental
impacts under CEQA and were posted on the Air District’s website and included in the Air District's May 2011 updated CEQA
Guidelines.

On March 5, 2012 the Alameda County Superior Court issued a judgment finding that the Air District had failed to comply
with CEQA when it adopted the thresholds. The court did not determine whether the 2011 thresholds were valid on the
merits, but found that their adoption was a project under CEQA. The court issued a writ of mandate ordering the District to
set aside the thresholds and cease dissemination of them until the Air District had complied with CEQA.

In view of the court’s order, the Air District is no longer recommending that the 2011 thresholds be used as a generally
applicable measure of a project’s significant air quality impacts (see http://www.baagmd.gov/Divisions/Planning-and-
Research/CEQA-GUIDELINES/Updated-CEQA-Guidelines.aspx), instead the Air District recommends that lead agencies rely
on project-specific evidence and the Air District’s 1999 thresholds of significance {CEQA Guidelines — Assessing the Air
Quality Impacts of Projects and Plans, BAAQMD, December 1999). The following analysis is based upon and consistent with
the Air District’s 1999 CEQA Guidelines.

The proposed project would not conflict with or obstruct the implementation of any applicable air quality plan. The
proposed tentative parcel map would not, in and of itself, result in any improvements or construction related emissions.
However, because construction of access drives, water wells, septic systems, and by-right residential development would
foreseeably result from the addition of two new parcels, a certain level of construction emissions could result from this
project with no additional discretionary review by the County. Construction emissions associated with that development
would have a temporary effect; consisting mainly of dust and exhaust emissions generated during grading and other
construction activities. The Air District recommends incorporating feasible control measures as a means of addressing
construction impacts in their 1999 CEQA Guidelines. If the proposed project adheres to these measures, the Air District
recommends concluding that construction-related impacts will be less than significant. Relevant best practices are set forth
at Table 2 of the 1999 Guidelines and are incorporated into the County’s standard conditions of project approval.

Over the long term, emissions foreseeably resulting from the project would consist of mobile sources, including vehicles
travelling to and from the potential four additional residences and two additional guest cottages which could result from
the proposed land division (the parcel map proposes a net increase in two parcels, with a primary residence, a second unit,



and a guest house allowed by-right on each.) The Bay Area Air Quality Management Plan states that projects that do not
exceed a threshold of 2,000 vehicle trips per day will not impact air quality and do not require further study (BAAQMD
CEQA Guidelines, p. 24). National Cooperative Highway Research Program Report 365 — Travel Estimation Techniques for
Urban Planning (American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials, 1998) utilizes a 9.5 trips per day daily
trip generation rate for a single-family residence. While guest cottages are technically not dwelling units, we will
conservatively treat them as such for purposes of this analysis. The resulting six “unit” increase in residential density, when
multiplied by the 9.5 AASHTO daily trips multiplier, results in a net addition of 57 vehicle trips per day- a number well below
the established threshold of significance. This project will not conflict with or obstruct the implementation of an applicable
air quality plan. The 57 project-related trip figure is well below the established 2,000 vehicle trip threshold of significance.
The proposed project would not result in a cumulatively considerable net increase in any criteria pollutant for which the
project region is in non-attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard.

No earthmoving or construction activities will be directly associated with the project, however, as described above,
construction associated with the doubling of potential residential development capacity on the subject landholding is
foreseeable. While construction on the site will generate dust particulates in the short-term, the impact would be less than
significant with dust control measures as specified in Napa County’s standard condition of approval relating to dust;

Water and/or dust palliatives shall be applied in sufficient quantities during grading and other ground disturbing
activities on-site to minimize the amount of dust produced. Outdoor construction activities shall not occur during
windy periods.

While the Bay Area Air Quality Management District defines public exposure to offensive odors as a potentially significant
impact, single family residences are not known operational producers of pollutants capable of causing substantial negative
impacts to sensitive receptors. Population density in the area is exceptionally low, even by unincorporated Napa County’s
already low standards. Construction-phase pollutants will be reduced to a less than significant level by the above-noted
standard condition of approval. The project will not create pollutant concentrations or objectionable odors affecting a
substantial number of people.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

Less Than
Potentially Significant Less Than No
Significant Impact With Mitigation Significant Impact
Incorporation Impact

BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES. Would the project:

a) Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through habitat
modifications, on any species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or
special status species in local or regional plans, policies, or
regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and Game or U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service? D |Z D D

b} Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other
sensitive natural community identified in local or regional plans,
policies, regulations or by the California Department of Fish and D [Z D D
Game or US Fish and Wildlife Service?

c) Have a substantial adverse effect on federally protected wetlands as
defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (including, but not
limited to, marsh, vernal pool, Coastal, etc.) through direct removal, D & D D
filling, hydrological interruption, or other means?



Less Than

Potentially Significant Less Than No
Significant Impact With Mitigation Significant Impact
Incorporation Impact

d)} Interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or
migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native resident
or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife

nursery sites? D & D D

e) Conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological
resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance? D & D D

f)  Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan,
Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved local,
regional, or state habitat conservation plan? [:] D D &

Discussion:

a.-d.

Napa County Environmental Resource Maps (Spotted Owl Habitat, Red-legged Frog, Vernal Pools, CNDDB, Plant Surveys,
and CNPS layers) do not identify any potentially significant environmental resources on the subject property. However,
mapping does indicate that valley elderberry longhorn beetle and Northern California black walnut may have been
historically present near the property. In response to these known sensitivities, and to the generally undisturbed wildland
nature of the property generally, the Planning Division required a biological survey, which was completed by Zander and
Associates in Summer 2012 (Michael Zander, “Supplemental Plant Surveys, Scally Ranch, Napa County, California”, June 8,
2012). The survey, which is based on available resource mapping and July 2007, June 2010, April 2012, and May 2012 site
reconnaissances, finds no evidence of special status species on the site or any significant risk of impacts to special status
species off site (such as along the shared driveway that connects the property to Gordon Valley Road). No wetlands or
potential wetlands were identified.

According to the submitted survey;

During our April 24" and May 17 P 2012 visits, we surveyed all proposed access roads and building envelopes
(including defensible space perimeters...) (NOTE: SEE SUBMITTED REPORT, FIGURE 2 FOR SURVEY AREAS), all areas of 5%
slope or less, and many of the adjacent areas of 5-30% slope. We generally followed DFG 2009 guidelines
{“Protocols for Surveying and Evaluating Impacts to Special-Status Native Plant Populations and Natural
Communities”) for conducting our field work; our surveys were floristic and we walked over more area on the site
than would be affected by the proposed project. We estimate that we thoroughly covered at least 50-60 acres of
the site and spent a minimum of five hours (10 person hours) on the ground during each visit. We also visited
reference locations for certain species to confirm the appropriate seasonality of our surveys: the Potrero Hills
Landfill Director’s Guild property near Suisun City in Solano County for a variety of vernal pool species on April 24"
and the Healdsburg Airport for Brodiaea leptandra on May 18"

... We did not find any rare, threatened, endangered or otherwise special-status plant species during our surveys on
the Scally Ranch property in 2007, 2010, or 2012. The available habitats and history of cattle grazing on the site
(especially in the large area of relatively flat, non-native grassland pasture at the entrance to the property) further
enabled us to eliminate many species. We feel very confident that the surveys conducted within the proposed
development footprint and other potentially affected areas were completed following accepted professional
procedures and at an appropriate time for adequate evaluation of presence/absence of the targeted species.

Because habitat for the valley elderberry longhorn beetle has been mapped on an adjacent property, near the intersection
of the project driveway and Gordon Valley Road, a mitigation measure has been incorporated requiring that, to the extent

“that elderberry bushes are located within 100 feet of any area where project-associated traffic, construction, or

earthmoving activity may occur, they must be barricaded with construction fencing to ensure no elderberry longhorn
beetles are taken. According to the United States Fish and Wildlife Service, complete avoidance of potential valley
elderberry longhorn beetles can be assumed when a 100-foot (or wider) buffer is established and maintained around
elderberry plants containing stems measuring 1.0 inch or greater in diameter at ground level. Firebreaks may not be



included in the buffer zone. In buffer areas, construction-related disturbance should be minimized, and any damaged area
should be promptly restored following construction. The Fish and Wildlife Service must be consulted before any
disturbances within the buffer area are considered. In addition, the Fish and Wildlife Service must be provided with a map
identifying the avoidance area and written details describing avoidance measures. As mitigated, impacts on special status
species; riparian habitat or other sensitive natural communities; wetland habitats; and migratory species will be less than
significant.

e. While Napa County does not have a tree preservation ordinance, General Plan Policy CON-24 requires the County to
“maintain and improve oak woodland habitat.” As noted at Agriculture and Forest Resources, above, foreseeable tree
removal would be limited to three oaks, not constituting an oak woodland. However, the submitted Zander biological
survey indicates that there are black walnuts onsite, some of which may be representative of the endangered Northern
California black walnut. The Northern California black walnut is a California Native Plant Society and Napa County 2008
General Plan Update EIR-identified special status species.

Although Northern California black walnut (Juglans hindsii) has become naturalized along riparian corridors in the Great
Central Valley, natural populations were only known from a few locations prior to European settlement. Only three
occurrences out of the five occurrences recorded in the California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB) survive to this day. A
stand located in and near the Circle Oaks community in eastern Napa County comprises CNDDB Occurrence Number 1, the
largest and highest quality natural stand of Northern California black walnut trees in California documented prior to 1850.
According to botanical experts, one of the main threats to the survival of the Northern California black walnut is
hybridization with other non-native walnut species. (Brian Bordona, Napa County Conservation Division, personal
communication.) To the extent that non-native walnuts were introduced to and widely distributed in California primarily in
the post-statehood period, the age of a given black walnut tree can function as a rough predictor of the tree’s hybrid status.
To wit- the older a tree is, the lower the ambient percentage of non-native walnut pollen would have been at its moment of
germination, the less likely it is to be hybridized.

At present there is no commercially-available genetic test which could be used to differentiate native from hybridized black
walnuts. In the absence of a genetic test or alternate definitive analysis proving otherwise, Planning staff is forced to
assume presence and is treating the black walnuts located on the subject property as non-hybridized native Northern
California black walnuts. A mitigation measure has been incorporated requiring that all black walnuts potentiaily impacted
by the project be permanently preserved and a black walnut identification and protection plan be submitted for the review
and approval of the Director of Planning, Building, and Environmental Services prior to the issuance of any development
permit. As mitigated, impacts on arboreal resources will be less than significant.

f. There are no Habitat Conservation Plans, Natural Community Conservation Plans, or other approved local, regional or state
habitat conservation plans applicable to the subject project site.

Mitigation Measures:

1. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, grading permit, or encroachment permit for any work associated with this
project and/or prior to the initiation of any earth disturbing activity adjacent to the driveway connecting the project
site to Gordon Valley Road (this includes off-site properties) all elderberry bushes located within 100 feet of potential
disturbance areas shall be identified and barricades shall be installed at the 100-foot buffer line. Where located on
neighboring parcels, barricades may only be required where easement rights exist and/or work is actually proposed. No
barricades are required on neighboring properties where, as determined by the Director of Planning, Building, and
Environmental Services or her designee, no work is foreseeable. Prior to the issuance of any of the aforementioned
permits, project proponents shall submit an elderberry location and protection plan to the Fish and Wildlife Service and
to